

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GREATER BOSTON LEGAL SERVICES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Case No.: 1:21-cv-10083-DJC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Framework 2

 II. Defendants’ Nondisclosure Policy..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Fall Within the INA’s Zone of Interest 5

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Adequate Alternative Remedies..... 12

 A. Individual, Case-By-Case Immigration Proceedings Are an Inadequate Alternative to a Facial Challenge to an Agency Policy. 13

 B. Even if Case-By-Case Proceedings Could Be an Alternative Remedy, the INA’s Specific Review Processes Structurally Preclude Actual Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims. 16

 III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to an Agency-Wide Policy Is Permissible 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abuhajeb v. Pompeo</i> , No. 20-10340, 2021 WL 1238416 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2021)	13
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Am. Waterways Operators v. United States Coast Guard</i> , No. 18-cv-12070, 2020 WL 360493 (D. Mass. Jan. 22, 2020).....	6
<i>Aracely v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	19
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	8
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	10
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	13
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2020)	8
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2013)	6
<i>Davis v. Lynch</i> , 802 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	20

Devitri v. Cronen,
289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018)2, 15, 16

Devitri v. Cronen,
290 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2018)15, 16

Durst v. Nielsen,
No. 18-cv-5415, 2019 WL 2895631 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2019).....12

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)9, 10

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)7, 9, 11

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. United States HHS,
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc. v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....11, 12

Harvey v. Veneman,
396 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005).....5

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....20

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....5, 12

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....18, 19, 20

Manker v. Spencer,
No. 3:18-cv-372, 2019 WL 5846828 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 2019).....20

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....6, 10, 11

Moya v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....10, 11

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....18, 19

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....9, 17

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)14

Ryan v. U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enf't,
974 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2020).....9

Ryan v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
382 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019)8

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....19, 20

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....13, 14, 18

United States v. Edwards,
777 F. Supp. 2d 985 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....2

United States v. Reyes-Bonilla,
671 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012)8

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....20

Statutes/Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V2, 8

5 U.S.C. § 55119

5 U.S.C. § 5523, 7

5 U.S.C. § 70119, 20

5 U.S.C. § 70412, 13, 19

5 U.S.C. § 70619, 20

8 U.S.C. § 11017

8 U.S.C. § 11847

8 U.S.C. § 12287

8 U.S.C. § 1229a3, 4, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1443(h)	7
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 103.2.....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.12.....	3
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a).....	17
<i>AAO Practice Manual Chapter 3 - Appeals</i> , U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, uscis.gov/administrative-appeals/aao-practice-manual/chapter-3-appeals (last updated Mar. 11, 2019).....	17
USCIS Policy Memorandum PM-602-0086.1, <i>Precedent and Non-Precedent Decisions of the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO)</i> (Nov. 18, 2013), uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/memos/PM-602-0086-1_AAO_Precedent_and_Non-Precedent_Decisions_Final_Memo.pdf	17
